CHAPTER 2.

[Published January 29, 1873.]

CT to amend an act entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Eau Claire," approved March 2, 1872.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Antended.

toll bridge.

Section 1. Section thirty-three of chapter eleven of said act is hereby amended by adding the following: "and it is further provided, that said bridge already constructed, and now in use, shall be and remain a Shall remain a toll bridge, until the receipts of toll thereon shall have equalled the amount of said city bonds, so issued as in this section provided, together with the interest thereon, after deducting the cost of collecting said tolls, and

> common council of said city." Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> the cost of all repairs on said bridge authorized by the

Approved January 16, 1873.

CHAPTER 3.

[Published January 29, 1873.]

AN ACT to provide for holding a special town meeting in the town of Waterloo, in the county of Jefferson.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May call special meeting.

SECTION 1. The chairman of the board of supervisors of the town of Waterloo, in the county of Jefferson, is authorized to call a special town meeting to be held at such place in said town, and at such time as the said chair. man of the town board may designate, to take into consideration the propriety of employing counsel to represent the town, and protect its interests in the suit now pending in the supreme court of the United States against the said town of Waterloo, and in such other suits, if any, as may be hereafter commenced against said town on account of any liability therein incurred prior to the incorporation of said village of Waterloo in which meeting the inhabitants of the village of Waterloo are hereby authorized to participate and vote, in the same manner, and to like extent as they might or could have done if said village had not been incorporated and separated from said town. The shall give no-chairman of the said town board shall give notice of tice of meeting. the time and place of holding such meeting, by posting up a notice thereof, to be signed by him, in three of the most public places in said town, and also in three of the most public places in said village of Waterloo, at least ten days before the time fixed for such meeting, and a copy of such notice shall be deposited in the office of the town clerk of said town, and shall be recorded at length in the records thereof. meeting hereby authorized to be held shall, when assembled, be conducted as other town meetings in said town are required by law to be conducted.

SECTION 2. This act shall be published as soon as passed, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 22, 1873.

CHAPTER 4

[Published January 29, 1873.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Manitowoc to borrow money for the purpose of building a bridge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of aldermen of the city of May borrow Manitowoc are hereby authorized to borrow such sum or sums of money, not to exceed in the aggregate the sum of twenty thousand dollars, at such times as said board of aldermen may deem necessary, for the purposes hereinafter specified, and at the rate of interest not to exceed ten per cent. per annum.

SECTION 2. For the sum or sums of money so bor- May issue rowed, the said board of aldermen may cause city bonds-howexorders or city bonds to be issued, which orders or